Agenda Date: 4/21/17
Agenda ltem: 2B

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
www.nj.qov/bpu/

ENERGY

_ INTHE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF PUBLIC ) DECISION AND ORDER
SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY TO ) APPROVING INITIAL DECISION
REVISE ITS WEATHER NORMALIZATION ) AND STIPULATION FOR FINAL

- CHARGE FOR THE 2016-2017 ANNUAL PERIOD ) WNC RATES
| )
) DOCKET NO. GR16070617
) OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 17605-16

Parties of Record:

Matthew Weissman, Esq., for Public Service Electric and Gas Company
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel

BACKGROUND

On July 1, 2016, Public Service Electric and Gas Company (“PSE&G” or “Company”) filed a
petition (“Petition”) with the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“Board”), requesting approval of
its proposed Weather Normalization Charge (“WNC") rate of $0.024391 per balancing therm,
including Sales and Use Tax (“SUT"), to be applied over the winter period of October 1, 2016
through May 31, 2017 (“2016-2017 Winter Period”). The WNC requires PSE&G to calculate the
level by which the Company’'s margin revenues’. differ from what the Company would have
collected if normal weather, based upon a twenty-year rolling average of heating degree-days,
had occurred. The WNC rate is applicable to Rate Schedules Residential Service Gas ("“RSG"),
General Service Gas (“GSG”) and Large Volume Gas ("LVG”), as reflected in B.P.U.N.J. No. 15
Gas Tariff Sheet Nos. 45, 46 and 47 (“WNC Tariff').2 Any excess or deficiency in margin
revenues when compared to normal will subsequently be credited or charged to customers over
the 2017-2018 Winter Period.

! Margin revenues are distribution revenues from relevant rate classes' per therm charges.

2 The WNC Tariff was approved by Board Order dated July 9, 2010, In the Matter of the Petition of PSE&G
for Approval of an Increase in Eleciric and Gas Rates and for Changes in the Tariffs for Electric and Gas
Service, Docket No. GR09050422, as part of the settlement of the Company's base rate case.




Agenda Date: 4/21/17
Agenda ltem: 2B

The Petition requested Board approval to recover $53.789 million of which $33.156 million would
be recovered over the 2016-2017 Winter Period, with the remaining deficiency of $20.632 million
to be recovered over the 2017-2018 Winter Period.

After publication of notice in newspapers of general circulation in the Company’s service territory,
public hearings were scheduled and conducted in Hackensack, Mount Holly, and New
Brunswick, on August 22, 23, and 24, 2016, respectively. Two (2) members of the public
appeared and commented on high utility rates and opposition to shutting off service for lack of
payment. One (1) member of the public mentioned this filing specifically, expressing general
opposition to a weather normalization charge.

By Order dated September 23, 20186 in this docket, the Board approved a stipulation entered into
by the Company, Board Staff and the New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel, (collectively, the
“Parties”), establishing a provisional WNC rate of $0.024391 per balancing therm, inclusive of
SUT, for the 2016-2017 Winter Period for customers that receive commodity service from
PSE&G on Rate Schedules RSG, GSG and LVG. This provisional rate was subject to refund
after true up. Based on rates in effect at the time, the annual bill for typical PSE&G residential
gas heating customers using 1,010 therms increased from $882.99 to $916.31, or by $33.32
(3.77%).

On November 8, 2016, this matter was transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law where it
was assigned to Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ") Irene Jones.

In response to discovery, PSE&G provided updated information in this matter. Based on the
updated information, the total recovery amount is $53.746 million, compared to the $53.789
million in the initial petition. Per the updated information, the Company would recover $33.548
million over the 2016-2017 Winter Period, while the additional $20.198 million would be
recovered over the 2017-2018 Period.

'STIPULATION?®

Following further review and discussions, the Parties entered into a Stipulation for Final WNC
Rates (“Stipulation”), on March 20, 2017. The key elements of the Stipulation are as follows:

1) The Petition included a Gas Plant Held for Future Use balance as part of the Gas Plant in
Service balance use in the calculation of the WNC Earnings Test. For purposes of
settlement of this proceeding, the Parties agree to exclude Gas Plant Held for Future Use
from this earnings test calculation. A'revised calculation reflecting exclusion of Plant Held
for Future Use shows it does not affect the amount of the margin revenue deficiency that
may be recovered during the 2016-2017 Winter Period. The revised calculation is shown
in Attachment A to the Stipulation. It is understood and agreed that the Company's
exclusion of Plant Held for Future Use is specific to this WNC proceeding. All Parties have
the right to argue for the inclusion or exclusion of Plant Held for Future Use in the
Company’s WNC filing for the 2017-2018 Winter Period and in its next base rate case.

® Although summarized in this Order, the detailed terms of the Stipulation are controlling, subject to the
findings and conclusions of this Order.

2 BPU DOCKET NO. GR16070617
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC-17605-16



Agenda Date: 4/21/17
Agenda ltem: 2B

2) The Parties request that the Board issue an Order confirming as final the collection by the
Company of $53.746 million, of which $33.548 million will be recovered during the 2016-
2017 Winter Period from PSE&G gas customers who take service through Rate Schedule
RSG, GSG and LVG, and the remaining $20.198 million will be added to the WNC
balance used to calculate the weather normalization rate for the 2017- 2018 Winter Period
in accordance with the terms of the Company’s WNC Tariff.

3) The Parties stipulate and request that the Board approve as final, PSE&G's WNC of
$0.022795 without SUT ($0.024362 including SUT in effect January 1, 2017)* per
balancing therm applicable to Rate Schedules RSG, GSG and LVG for the 2016-2017
Winter Period. PSE&G’s WNC reflected Tariff Sheet Numbers 45, 46 and 47 (provided in
Attachment B to the Stipulation) and customers’ hills will not change as a result of this
stipulation for the final WNC.

On March 23, 2017, ALJ Jones issued an Initial Decision approving the Settlement, finding that
the Parties voluntarily agreed to the terms of the Settlement, the Seitlement disposed of all
matters in controversy and was consistent with the law.

DISCUSSION AND FINDING

The Board, having carefully reviewed the record in this proceeding, including the Stipulation and
Initial Decision, HEREBY FINDS that there has been a full review of the Company’s WNC for the
period at issue and, therefore, the Initial Decision and Stipulation are reasonable, in the public
interest and in accordance with the law. Accordingly, the Board HEREBY ADOPTS the Initial
Decision and Stipulation as its own as if fully sef forth herein.

The Board HEREBY ORDERS that the existing WNC rate of $0.024362 per balancing therm,
inclusive of SUT, remain in effect and shall be deemed the final WNC rate for the 2016-2017
Winter Period.

The Company’s costs remain subject to audit by the Board. This Decision and Order shall not
preclude nor prohibit the Board from taking any actions determined to be appropriate as a result
of any such audit.

4On November 14, 2016, the Board issued a Secretary’s Letter under Docket No. ER16111054, for all
New Jersey electric and gas utilities, pursuant to P.L. 2016, c. 57, that the SUT to be charged to customers
for utility service had been changed from 7.0% to 6.875% effective January 1, 2017. As a result, the
$0.024391 rate including SUT was changed to $0.024362 effective January 1, 2017.

3 BPU DOCKET NO. GR16070617
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC-17605-16



Agenda Date: 4/21/17
Agenda ltem: 2B

The Board HEREBY ORDERS the Company to file tariffs consistent with the Board's Order
within five (5) days of service of this Order.

The effective date of this Order is May 1, 2017.

DATED: LL 7/[ ” BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
- BY:

RICHARD S. MROZ

/ PRESIDENT
/-/
/ {
/

/ .
H
'; /WMZ__,_ M faa Aodole
. / JOS’EPH-L/FIORDALISO MARY-ANNA HOLDEN
COMMISSIONER MMISSIONER
DIANNE SOLOMON UPENDRA J. CHIVUKULA
COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER
ATTEST:
ENE Kii ASBURY
SECRETARY

FHEREBY CERTIFY that the within
document is a true copy of the original
in theﬁles of the Board of Public Utilfties

Gl Ay

4 BPU DOCKET NO. GR16070617
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC-17605-16



Agenda Date: 4/21/17
Agenda ltem: 2B

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY
TO REVISE ITS WEATHER NORMALIZATION CHARGE FOR THE 2016-2017 ANNUAL

PERIOD

BPU DOCKET NO. GR16070617
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 17605-16

Matthew Weissman, Esq.
PSE&G Services Corp

80 Park Piaza, T-5G

Newark, New Jersey 07102
matthew.weissman@pseg.com

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th FI.
Post Office Box 003 :
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0003
sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us

Sarah Steindel, Esq.

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0003
ssteinde@rpa.state.nj.us

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq.
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4th Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0003
fthomas@rpa.state.nj.us

Emma Yao Xiao, DAG

Division of Law z

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, New Jersey 07101-45029
emma.xiao @dol.lps.state.nj.us

Geoffrey Gersten, DAG

Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, New Jersey 07101-45029
geoffrey.gersten@|ps.state.nj.us

SERVICE LIST

Irene Kim Asbury, Esq.

Secretary of the Board

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3™ Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
Irene.asbury@bpu.nj.gov

Thomas Walker, Director

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3™ Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

thomas walker@bpu.nj.gov

Stacy Peterson, Deputy Director

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3" Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov

Oneil Hamilton

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3™ Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
oneil.hamilton@bpu.nj.gov

Megan Lupo, Esq.

Counsel's Office

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3" Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
megan.lupo@bpu.nj.gov

BPU DOCKET NO. GR16070617
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC-17605-16



Alex Mareau, DAG

Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, New Jersey 07101-45029
alex.moreau{@dol.lps.state.nj.us

Patricia Krogman, DAG

Division of Law

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029

Newark, New Jersey 07101-45029
Patricia.krogman@dol.|ps.state.nj.us

Agenda Date: 4/21/17
Agenda ltem: 2B

Robert Schultheis

Division of Energy

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3" Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

robert.schultheis@bpu.nj.qov

BPU DOCKET NO. GR16070617
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC-17605-16



BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
MAR 27 7017

MAIL RECEIVED

State of New Jersey
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

INITIAL DECISION
SETTLEMENT

OAL DKT. NO.: PUC 17605-16
AGENCY DKT. NO.: GR 16070617

I/M/O THE PETITION OF PUBLIC SERVICE
ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY TO REVISE
IT'S WEATHER NORMALIZATION CHARGE
FOR THE 2016-2017 ANNUAL PERIOD.

Martin Rothfelder, Esq. for patitioner Public Service Electric and Gas
Company.

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq., Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel, Sarah Steindel,
Esq., Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel, Maura Caroselil, Esq., Assistant
Deputy Rate Counsel, for New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel -
(Stephanie A. Brand, Director) '

Alex Moreau, Patricia Krogman and Emma Xiao, Deputy Atforneys
General, for the Staff of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities
(Christopher S. Porrino, Attorney General of New Jersey, attorney)

Record Closed: March 21, 2017 Decided: March 23, 2017

Before IRENE JONES, ALJ

NEW JERSEY 18 AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

MaR 27 10V




OAL DKT: NO.: PUC 17605-16
STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On July 1, 2016, Public Service Electric and Gas Company (“Petitioner” or the
"Company"), a public utility of the State of New Jersey filed a petition with the State
Board of Public Utilities (“BPU" or "Board”) seeking an adjustment in its Weather
Normalization Charge ("WNC"). Specifically, the Company requested an increase of
$53,788,660 of which it's proposed that $33,156,456 be recovered over 2016-2017
winter period with the remaining $20,632,204 be carried over to the 2017-2018 winter
peried for recovery.

Public hearings rwene held on the compény’S service territory on August 22, 23,
24, 2016. Thereafter, the BPU transmitted the matter to the Office of Administrative
Law for determination as a contested case pursuant fo N.J.S.A. 52:14F-1 to -13 on
November 21, 20186.

After a prehearing conference and discovery, the parties conferred and reached
a resolution of the matter, resulting in a Provisional settlement effective October 1,
2018.

A Final Stipulation of Settlement was filed before the undersigned on March 21,
2017 on which date the record was closed. Attached hereto is a copy of the Stipulation
of Settlement.

| have reviewed the record and the settlement terms and | FIND that the parties
have voluntarily agreed to the Stipulation of Settlement as evidenced by their signatures
and the settiement fully disposes of all issues in controversy and is consistent with the
law.

| CONCLUDRE that the Stipulation of Settlement meets the requirements of
N.J.A.C. 1:1-19.1 and that it should be approved. It is hereby ORDERED that the
settlement be and is hereby APPROVED, the rates reflected therein be effective on the




OAL DKT. NO.: PUC 17605-16

effective date of approval by the BPU of the pertinent tariff sheets, and these
procesdings be CONCLUDED. ‘

| hereby FILE my initial decision with the BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES for
consideration.

This recommended decision may be adopted, modified or rejected by the
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, which by law is authorized {0 make a final decision in
this matter. If the Board of Pubiic Utilities does not adopt, modify or reject this decision
within forty-five (45) days and unless such time limit is otherwisé extended, this
recommended decision shall become a final decision in accordance with N.J.S.A,
52:14B-10.

March 23, 2017

7
DATE IRENE JONES, M

Date Received at Agency: D } - —b) (7
Date Mailed to Parties:; 5 k\ g?}\ ’7

sej




. STATE OF NEW JERSEY

- BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF PUBLIC STIPULATION OF
SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY TO SETTLEMENT FOR FINAL
REVISE ITS WEATHER NORMALIZATION WEATHER NORMALIZATION
CHARGE (WNC) FOR THE 2016-2017 ANNU CHARGE RATES
PERIOD : BPU Docket No, GR16070617

APPEARANCES:

Matthew M, Weissman, General Regulatory Counsel - Rates, and Martin C., Rothfelder, Esq.,
Associate General Counsel, for the Pétitioner, Public Service Electric and Gas Company{

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq., Deputy Rate Counsel, Division of Rate Counsel; Sarah H.
Steindel, Ezq. and Maura Caroselli, Esq., Assistant Deputy Rate Counsels, for the New Jersey
Division of Rate Counsel (Stefanie A. Brand, Director)
Alex Morean, Patricix A. Krogman, and Emma Yao Xiro, Deputy Attorneys General, for the
Staff of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (Christopher S. Porrino, Attorney General of
New Jersey) '

1. On July 1, 2016, Public Service Electric and Gas Company (PSE&G or
Company”) filed a Petition with the Board of Public Utilities (Board or BPU) requesting

. ' . j

approval to recover $53,788,660 through its Weather Normalization Charge (WNC), of which it
proposed $33,156,456 be recovered over the 2016-2017 Winter Period with the remaining '
amount of $20,632,204 to be carried over to the 2017-2018 Winter Period, The PSE&G petition
pmbosw that the revised WNC be collected from PSE&G gas customers receiving service under
Rate Schedules Residential Service (RSG), General Service (GSG) and Large Volume Gas
(LVQ) during the 2016-2017 and 2017-2018 Winter Periods {October 1 - May 31). Aspart of
the Petition, PSE&G proposed a WNC for the 2016-2017 Winter Period of $0.024391, including

New Jersey-Sales and Use Tax (SUT), applicable to Rate Schedules RSG, GSG and LVG The

i

i




proposed rate per Balancir}g Therm reflects the actual results for the 2015-2016 Winter Period to
be recovered from customers during the 2016-2017 Winter Period and represents a total amount
to be recovered of $33,547,730 with the remaining amount of $20,197,944 to be carried over to
the 2017-2018 Winter Period. |

2, The WNC Tariff was first approved by the Beard on July 9, 2010, as part of the
Stipulation of Settlement of PSE&G's 2009 base rate case, . Decision and Order Adopting Initial
Decision with Modifications for Gas Decision, /M/O the Petition of PSE&G for Approval of an
Incr;me in Electric and Gas Rates and for Changes in the Tariffs for Electric and .Gas Service,
Dkt. No. GR09050422 (July 2010 Order). The BPU approved the permanert 2015-2016 PSE&G
WNC rate and Tariff on January 28, 2016, Decision and Ocder, /M/O the Petition of PSE&G fo
Revise Its Weather Normalization Charge for the 20}-5 -2016 Annual Period, Dkt. No.
GR15060748 (January 28, 2016) (the 2015-2016 WNC Order).

3. In calculating the proposed WNC, PSE&G represents that it has utilized
calculations requived by the July 2010 Order and reflected m PSE&G's WNC Tariff,
Specifically, PSE&G is required to calculate, at the end of each October-to-May period (W ir.lter
Period), the level by which margin revenues- differed from what wouigl have resulted if ﬁormal
weather had occurred. The base level of normal degree days for the 2015-2016 Winter Period is
defined in PSE&G’s WNC Tadﬂ As approved by the Board, any excess or deﬁ'cie@cy isto be
credited or recovered in the following year ;during tﬁe Winter Period through the WNC,

4.  In accordance with the WNC Tariff, PSE&G represents that it has trusd-up the
Degree Day Consumption Factors utilized in the determination of the proposed WI;IC at the end

of the Winter Peﬁqd. In addition, the revised WNC Tariff Sheets developed by PSE&G and




included in the Petition reflect updgted Degree Day Consumption Factors for the 2016-2017
Winter Period, These calculations establish a margin revenue deficiency of $61,169,428, In
celculating the 2016-2017 WNC request for recovery, PSE&G represents that it has made three |
adjustments to the margin revenue deficiency in accordance with the WNC Tariff. First, PSE&G
applied the earnings test to ensute that the WNC will not permit the Company to recover any
portion of a margin revenue deficiency that would cause the Gas Utility to earn in excess of its
allowed rate of return on common equity of 10.3% for the Angqal Period. As a result of the
application of the WNC Eernings Test, there is no adjustment to the 2015-2016 Winter Period
margin deficiency of $61,169,428. Second, PSE&G reduced the 2015-2016 WNC balance by
$7,380,768. The 2015-2016 Winter Period matgin 'revenue deficiency of $61,169,428 is
partially offset by $7,380,768 from insufficient refundiﬁg related to prior years’ Winter Period
margin revenue excess from the 2014-2015 Winter Period, as;approved for recovery per BPU
Order dated January 28, 2016 in Docket No, GR15060748. The $7,380,768 insufficient
refunding is the result of the difference between what was expected to be refunded over the
2015-2016 Winter Perio& versus what was actually refunded to customers over the 2015-2016
Winter Period. Third, PSE&G adjusted its caleulation of the WNC to ensure that it does not
exceed three percent of the RSG total per therm rate; including RSG-BGSS charges and 63.04%
of the Balancing Charge, This adjustment further reduced the WNC deficiency to be recovered in
2016/2017 to $33,156,456. Thus, the Petition sought authorization to recover $33,156,456 in the
2016-2017 Winter Perio_d and the remaining deficiency of $20,632,204 in the 2017—201'8 .Wintm‘

Period, subject to the three adjustments describad abo‘uﬁe.




5. Notice setting forth the Company’s July 1,‘ 2016 WNC filing, including the date,
time and place of the public héaring, was placed in newspapers having a circulation within the
Company’s gas service ferritory and was served on the county executives and clerks of all
.municipalities with\in the Company’s gas service teﬁ'ilory.

6. Public hearings were sched;llcd and conducted in Hackensack, Mount Holly and
New Brunswick on Auguét 22, 23, and 24, 2016, respectively. Two members of the public
appeared and expressed general concerns about high utility rates and opposition to shutting off
service for lack of payment.  One of the members of the public mentioned this filing specifically, -
expressing general opposition to a weather normalization clause. |

7. Subsequent to the July 1, 2016 Filing, the Company made a Compliance Filing on
or about August 25, 2016 in response to the Board's Order in the Company’s Petition forl
Approval of Electric and Gas Base Rate Adjustments Pursuant to the Energy Strong Program
(Energy Strong Matter) in Docket Nos. ER16030272 and GR16030273. As a result of the .
settlement of the Energy Strong Matter, the Margin Revenue Factors for Rate Schedules RSG,
GSG and LVG were updated in Tariff Sheet No. 46 effective September 1, 2016.

8. On or about September 1, 2016, the Company, Board Staff, and the New Jersey
Division of Rate Counsel (Rate Counsel) (coliectively, Parties) entered into and filed at the
Board of Public Utilities a “Stipulation for Provisional Weather Normalization Charge”
(“Provisional Settlement™ with respect to the Company’s WNC for the 2016-2017 Winter
Period, which specified a WNC of $0.022795 without SUT ($0.024391 including SUT) per

balancing therm applicable to Rate Schedules RSG, GSG and LVG as reasonable, Among other




things, the Provisional. Settlement provided‘ that changes to the WNC were “on a provisionat
basis subject to true-up of the earnings for the Annual Petiod...” Provisional Settlement at Para.
9. As a tesult of the stipulated provisional WNC, PSE&G's typical residential gas
heéting customers using 165 therms in & winter month and 1,010 therms on an annual basis saw
an increase in their annual bill from $882.99 to $916.31 or $33.32 or approximately 3.77%,
based upon Delivery Rates and BGSS-RSG charges in effect on September 1, 2016, with the
WNC set to the rate that was in effect for the 2015-2016 WNC Winter Period, and assuming that
the customer receives gas commodity servioe from PSE&G.
10. The Provisional Settlement was approved by the Board by Order dated September
23, 2616 and the provisional rate of $0.022795 without SUT ($0.024391" including SUT) per
balancing therm applicable to Rate Schedules RSG, GSG and LVG for the 2016-2017 Winter
Period was implemented effective October 1, 2016. See Decision and Order Approving
Stipulation ft;r Provisional WNC Rates, I/M/O the Petition of Public Service Electric and Gas
Company to Revise It-.s Weather Normalization Charge for'the 2016-2017 Annual Period, Dkt.
No. GR16070617 (August 31, 2016; see also Gas WNC Tariff Sheet Nos, 45, 46, and 47
(attached to the Decision and Order), The existing tariff sheets, reflecting the Board’s
provisional approval of the WNC rate proposed in the Company’s filing, and reflecting SUT

effective 1/1/2017, are attached as Attachment B to this Settlement.

On November 14, 2016, the Board issued a Secretary's Letter under Docket No. ER16111054, for all New
Jersey Electric and Gas Utilities, pursuant to P.L.2016, ¢57, which states that that the Sales and Use Tax (SUT)
to be charged to customers for utility service has been changed from 7% to 6.875% effeclive January 1, 2017
As a result, the WNC rale with SUT was changed to $0.024362 effective January 1, 2017,

5




STIPULATED MATTERS

The Parties stipulate and agree as follows:

1)

2)

3

The Petition included & Gas Plant Held for Future Use ba!ancg as part of the Gas Plant in
Service balance used in the calculation of the WNC Eamings Test. For purposes of
settlement of this proceeding, the Parties agree to exclude Gas Plant Held for Future Use
from this earnings test calculation. A revised calculation reflecting exclusion of Piant Held
for Future Use shows it does not affect the amount of the margin revenue deficiency that
may be recovered during the 2016-2017 Winter Period. The revised calculation is shown
in Aftachment A to this Stipulation. It is understood and agreed that the Company’s
exclusion of Plant Held for Future Use is specific to this WNC proceeding. All Parties
have the right to argue for the inclusion or exclusion of Plant Held for Future Use in the
Company’s WNC filing for the 2017-2018 Annual Period and in its next base tate case.

The Parties request that the BPU issue an Order confirming as final the collection by the
Company of $53,745,674, of which $33,547,730 will be recovered during the 2016-2017
Winter Period. from PSE&G gas customers who take service through Rate Schedules RSG,
GSG and LVG, and the remaining $20,197,944 will be added to the WNC ﬁalance used to
calculate the weather normalization rate for the 2017-2018 Winter Period in accordance
with the terms of the Company’s WNC Tariff.

The Parties stipulate and request that the BPU approve as final, PSE&G’s WNC of
$0.022795 without SUT ($0.024362 including SUT in effect January 1, 2017) per
balancing therm applicable to Rate Schedules RSG, GSG and LVG for the 2016-2017

Winter Period. PSE&G’s WNC reflected Tariff Sheet Numbers 45, 46 and 47 (provided in

6




4)

Attachment B) and customers® bills will not change as a result of this settlement for the
final WNC.

As a result of the final WNC rate set forth in Attachment B, a typical residé;ntial gas
hesting custo.mer using 165 therms m a winter month and 1,610 therms annually wo.uid
receive no change from their current annual bill of $861.02, This is based upon current
Delivery Rates effective January 1, 2017 and assuming the customer is receiving Basic Gas
Supply Service from the Company.

The Parties agree that this Settlement for the final WNC rcf_lects mutually balancing
interests.and contains inferdependent provisions and, therefore, is intended to be accepted
and approved in its entirety. In the event any particular aspect of this Settlement is not
accepted and approved in its cr;tire,:ty by the Board, this Settlement shall be null and void,
and the Parties shall be placed in the same position that they were in immediately prior to
its execution.

The Parties also agree that a BPard Order approving this Settlement will become effective
upon the service of said Ord‘et, or upon such date after the service thereof as the Board may

specify, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 48:2-40.




7)  The Parties further agree that this Settlement for the final WNC has been made exclusively
for the putpose of this proceeding and that this Settlement, in total or specific item, is in no
way binding upon them in any other proceeding, except to enforce the terms of this

Settlernent for the provisional WNC.

PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS CHRISTOPHER S. PORRINO
COMPANY ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
: NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Staff of the Board of Public
' Utilities
BY: | BY: ;MA’
Martin C. Rothfelder v Patricia A. an
Associate General Regulatory Counsel Deputy Attorney, Gaheral
L] .

DATED: March 8, 2017 patep: 318 l\’l

NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL,
STEFANIE A. BRAND, DIRECTOR

BY: ,Q “MZ’ v /Efle\B .
Sarah H. Steindel, Bsq,
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel

DATED: Wherd ) 200)




PSE&G

Weather Normalization Earnings Test
Annusl Period October 1, 2615 to Septembar 30, 2016

September 2015
October

_ November
December
January.
February
March
Aprl
May
June

July
August
September 2016

13 Month Average
Eqjuity Ratlo
Average Equity
Allowed ROE
Allowed Net Income
Actual Net Income

Maximum Recoverable through WNC - after tax, Year
Ended 9/2016

Gross up factor utilizing Efféctive Tax Rate of 40.85%

Maximurn Recoverabia through WNC - pre-tax, Year
Ended 9/2016

Margin Deferral, as calculated prior to application of
earnings test

Recovery Request from 2015-2016 Wintar Peried

Attachment A

Revised January 2017
Gas Accumulated Net
Plant In Service Depreciation Plant in Service
000's omittad , ‘

3 6,082,219 % 12,231,676} & 3,850,543 |Revised Actual
$ 6,123,448 § {2,237,541) $ - 3,885,907 |Revised Actual
$ 6,156,573 § {2,244,218) § 3,912,456 |Revised Actual
$ 6,208,008 $ {2,246,183) $ 3,961,917 |Revised Actual
$ 6,232,873 $ (2,252,064) $ 3,980,808 |Revised Actual
$ 6,257,378 § (2,258,213} § 3,999,065 {Revised Actual
$ 6,285412 § {2,262,298) § 4,023,115 |Revised Actual
$ 6,313,844 § {2,266,706) $ 4,047,138 |Ravised Actual
$ 6,373,033 § (2,272,249) $ 4,100,783 |Revised Actual
$ 6,424,307 § (2,272,981) $ 4,151,325 |Reviced Actual
$ 6,470,677 § (2,278,413) ¢ 4,192,266 |Revieed Actial
$ 6526488 $ (2,284,641) § 4,241,843 | Revised Actual
5 6,583,857 § (2,288,744) § 4,295,113 [Revisad Actual
$ 6,310,639 § {2,261,233) § 4,049,406

40.88%

$ 1,655,357,262

10.3%

() § 170505918
(b) § 133,521,786 Revised Aclual

©$ 36984132

) 0.5915

©) § 62,526,006

h $ 61,165,428

$ 61169428




Altlachmant B

Pagatofd
PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY Seventh Ravised Shut No 45
B.P.U.N.J. No. 15 GAS - Sixth meur Shut No. 43

WEATHER NORMALIZATION CHARGE

CHARGE APPLICABLE TO
RATE SCHEDULES RS$G, GSG, LVG
{Psr Balancing Thnrm)

: Weiih_e& gaqnnaﬁzaﬁon Weaﬁiarh?grmudiarzgﬂo?
_ o

Oetober 1, 2078 hrough May 32017 __g%s 'l%a@r—

Juns T, Eﬂ‘lﬂﬁrougﬁg Eﬁ%bir 30, 2017 . ] ,G00000

Weather Normalization Charae
Thls charge shall be apglrcabta to the rate schedules listed above, The weather normahmhon charge.

pplied In each Winter Period shall be based on the dilferances between actual and normal weather
durlng the praceding winter period. The weather nommalization charge shall be determined as follows:

1. DEFINITION OF TERMS AS USED HEREIN

1. Dagres Days (DD

- the difference betwsen 85°F and the mean dally lemperature for the day. The mean daily
temperature is the simpls average of the 24 hourly temperature ohseryations for a day.

2, Actusl Calendar Month Dagres Days
- the accurmulation of the actual Degres Daya for sach day of a calendar month,

3. Normal Calendar Month Dagres Days
-the Iavel of calendar month dagree days fo which this clause applies.

The normal calendar month Deg used In this clause will be the twenty-year average of the

National’ Oceanic and Ahmw?haric Adm nistration NOAA First Order Weather Observalion Station at

the Newark | be updated annua & Weather Nomalization Clauge (WNC)
foceeding. The base level of normal deglroee days the deﬂned winler period months for the 2018-
017 Wintar Perlod are set forth in the table balow: .

Il Norimal

Oct T80 0

Nov- 16 526.39
Dec-18 815.24
“Jan-17  1,005.70
Feb- 17 843,19 >
Mar-17°  897.87 -
Apr - 17 358.62
ay-17 12753

4, Winter Period
~ shall be the eight consecutive calendar months from October of one calendar year through May of
the folbwing calandar year

Date of Issue; November 29, 2016 Eﬁecﬂva January 1, 2017
Issuved by SCO‘I‘I‘ 5. JENNINGS, Vice President Financa PSE&G
Park Plaza, Newark, New Jersey 07102
Filed pursuant to Ordar of Board of Public Utitles dated November 14, 2018

in Docket No. ER16111054




Atiachmem B

Page20f3
PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 46
_ Superseding
B.P,UNN.J, No. 15 GAS _ Tanth Revis«f;hut No. 48

WEATHER NORMALIZATION CHARGE
(Continued)

5. Dagrea Day Dead Band .

- shall ba one-half {112 %) gorcant of the sum of the cumulative Normal Caleridar Month Degree Days
for the Winter Period and shall he aklocated to each winter month in the same propartion as the ratio of
the normal degree days for that month to the fotal nomal degree days.
6. Dagrea Day Consumption Factors ‘

- tha use per degree day component of the gas sales equations by month used in forecasting firm gas
sales for the applicable rate schedules. These faclors will be updated annually In the WNC
proceeding. Degree day Consumption Factors for the 2018.2017 Winter Period are set forth below
arid presented as therms per degree day;

REG-Reatdential Commarcist Industsil
Moxith [T} LG G56 LvG

Huating Non- Huating Hon-Heating Heuting Nons

Husting Haating
Oct+18 100.265 2873 18991 . 3,382 45,283 5852 - 8482

Nov-18 190882 | Aew 58810 2800 | eoosd 1,089: 118 sdvr |

Dec-16 220811 11,708 48,258 487 50283 1,337 177 5492
JanA7 203722 11287 55,580 _am 30,744 2,057 - 28 8474
Fab-17 238,933 11,359; 58,053 3Nz 80,744 1,838 227 4474
Mac-17 230920, 11787 51713 3,851 Rk 2208 228 8474
| Apri? 208,769 12,140, 9,258 2,903 20,741 1,282 208 8AT4
May-17 159,370 8,518 24,002 425 20,741 a8 143 S4T4

The consumption factors sstablishad In advance of esch Winter Parlod shall ba basad on the forecast
number of customers by rate schedule. These factors shall ba frued-up at the end of the Winter Pariod
forh\zhi?h the factors apply in order to reflect the actual average number of customers by rate
schedule:

7. Margin Revenue Factor _ .

~ the weighted avarage of the Distribution Charges as quoted in the individual rate schedules to which

this clause applies riet of applicable taxes. The wsighted average shall be determined by multiplying

thermargin revenue component of the Distribution Charges of sach rate schedule to which this clause
lias by each rate schedule’s percentage of total consumption of all the rate schedules to which this

-clause applies for the winter pariod and summing this result for ali the rate schedules to which this

icl?_u:?f agtpliaa. Tha Margin Revenue Factors shall'be redetermined each time new base rates aze put

nto effact.

Margin Revenue Factors: -
Rate Schedule R5G , %mf
Rate Scheduls GSG 201044
Rale Schedule T $0.040814

8. Annual Perlod _
- shall be the 12 consecutive months from October 1 of one calandar year through September 30 of
tha following calendar year,

9. Average 13 Month Commen Et'_luil{lBalancc s mowe = e

- shall be calculated by adding the Nst Gas Utility Plant in Service (Gas Plant in Service loss
Accumulated Depreciation Raserve) at the heglnning of the Annual Pariod {i,e., October 1) and the
month ending balances for each of the twelve months in the Annual Period divided by thirleen (13&;
and multiplying by 40.88% (ratio of aquity component of the Company's capital structure to net plant
sayvice from most recent base rate case),

Date of issus: December 29, 2018 Effective: January 1, 2017
Issued by SCOTT S. JENNINGS, Vice President Finance — PSE&G
80 Park Plaza, Newark, New Jersey 07102
Filed pursuant to Order of Board of Public \tilities dated Decamber 12, 2016
in Docket No. GO16070711




Altactiment B

Paga 3 of3
PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY Sevanth Revisad Shaeet No, 47
: _ Soucrornding
B.P.U.N.J. No. 15 GAS $ixth Revised Sheet No., 47

WEATHER NORMALIZATION CHARGE
{Continued)

1l. DETERMINATION OF THE WEATHER NORMALIZATION RATE

.Al the and of the Winter Period during tha Annual Period, a calculation shall be mada that determines:
for all months of the Winter Peried the tevel by which margin revenues differed from what would have
resulted if normal weathar (as determined by reference to the Dagree Dar Dead Band) occurred. This
calcufation is made by multiplying the monthly Dagrea Day ‘Consumplion Factor by the difference
between Normal Calendar Month Degree Days as adjustad for the Boa‘rea' Da ad Band, and
Actual Calendar Month Dagras Days and, In turn, mulfiplylng the result by the Margin Revenue Factor.
To the extent the Actual Calendar Month Degres Days excesds Nomal Crlendidr Month Degree Days
ag adjusted for the Degrea Day Dead Band, an exceas of me:‘;gh ravanues exist. To tha exient Actual
Caloridar Month Degree Days wero loss than Normal Galendar Month Degrae Days as adjusted for
the Degres Day Dead Band, a deficiency of malginal revenue existe. The sum of ths monthly
calculations. represants the total revenue excess or aﬂcionc%for the Winter Pariod, H, at the. end of
the Winter Pericd of the Annual Period, the degree day variation from normal weather is less than the
Dagrea Day Daad Band, the weather normalization clause will rict be in effect,

The WNC shali not operate io permit. the Company to recover any portion of a margin revenue
deflciency that will cause the Gas Ulllity to eam in sxcess of its alowad.rate of return oh common
equlty of 10.3% for the Annual Period; any portion which is nol recoverad shall not bs deferred. For
puvlaom of this section, the ‘Gas Utility's rate of return on common o;‘ulty shal be calculated by
dividing the Ges Utllity's regulated jurisdictionai riet incoma for the Annuat Period b{,:ha Gas Utility's
average 13 month common equity balance for such Annual Period. The Gas L ili&_ qulated
urisdictional net income shall be caiculated by subtracting from tolal net Income of the Gas Utility nat
ncotne derived from clause ‘mechanisms (Grasn Programs Racovery. Charge, Capital Adjustment
Charge, atc) that provide for a réturn on Inveatmaont outskle of base rates.

The totai WNC balance at September 30 of the Annual Period shall be divided by the estimated
applicable balancing therm sales from the rats schadules subject ta this clause for the Annual Period
over which this rate will be in effect, multiplied by a factor to adjust for increases ‘in taxes and
assessments. The product of this calculation shall be the Weather Normalization Chargs, However,
the Weather Normalization Charga will at no time excead three Sﬁsj;_qment.of the then epplicable
RSG total par tharm rate, including RSG-BGSS charges and 63.04% of the Bakancing. Charge. To the
extent thal the effect of this rate cap preciudes tha Company from fully recovaring the WNC. balance
for the Annual Perlod, the unrecovered balance will be added to the WNC balance usad to cakutate
the weather nommalization rate for the next Winter Period. Ths Weather Nomnalizalion Chargs, so
calculated, will ba in effect for the immediately following Annual Period.

Ill. TRACKING THE OPERATION OF THE WEATHER NORMALIZATION CLAUSE

The revenues billed, or credits applied, net of taxes and assassments, lhrou%vh the application of the
Waeather Normalization Charge shall be accumulated for each month of the Winter Period when this
charge is In effect and applied against the margin revenue excess or deficiency from the immediately
preceding Winter Paricd and-any cumulative balances remaining from prior Winter Periads.

The arinual filing for the adjustment to the weather normalization charge will be filed by July 1 of each
year,

Date of |ssuse: September 27, 2016 _ Effectiva: Octobar 1, 2018
ssued by SCOTT S, JENNINGS; Vice President Finance — PSE&AG
80 Park Piaza, Newark, New Jersey 07102
FHed pursuant to Order of Board of Public Wtilities dated September 23, 2016

in Docket No, GR16070617




